

Case No. SC13-2415

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

*Defendant/Petitioner,*

v.

PAMELA CICCONE, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF  
THE ESTATE OF GEORGE N. CICCONE, DECEASED,

*Plaintiff/Respondent.*

---

On Discretionary Review from a Decision of the  
Fourth District Court of Appeal

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY**

---

Gregory G. Katsas  
Florida Bar No. 89091  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 879-3930  
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

Gordon James III  
Florida Bar No. 0150077  
Eric L. Lundt  
Florida Bar No. 0861715  
SEDGWICK LLP  
2400 E. Commercial Blvd., Suite 1100  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308  
Telephone: (954) 958-2500  
Facsimile: (954) 958-2513

*Counsel for Petitioner  
(additional counsel listed on signature page)*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. <i>Engle</i> Class Proceedings .....	3
B. <i>Engle</i> Progeny Litigation .....	8
C.    Proceedings In This Case .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    THE FOURTH DISTRICT APPROVED AN ERRONEOUS JURY INSTRUCTION ON “MANIFESTATION”.....	18
A.    In The Products-Liability Context, “Manifestation” Of Injury Requires Reasonable Notice Of A Possible Claim .....	18
B.    The <i>Engle</i> Class Definition Incorporates This Settled Understanding Of “Manifestation” .....	20
C.    Notice Is Critically Important In The Class-Action Context .....	26
D.    The Fourth District’s Additional Reasoning Is Unpersuasive .....	33
II.    THE ERRONEOUS INSTRUCTION REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL .....	37
CONCLUSION .....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Optical Corp. v. Spiewak</i> , 73 So. 3d 120 (Fla. 2011) .....	19
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	29, 30
<i>Barnes v. Clark Sand Co.</i> , 721 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) .....	19
<i>Carter v Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castleman v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 97 So. 3d 875 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castleman v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , Case No. 2008-CA-467-XXXX-MA (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct. July 7, 2011) .....	8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Meehan</i> , 523 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1988) .....	19
<i>Conner v. State</i> , 19 So. 3d 1117 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	22
<i>Curley v. State</i> , 16 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1943) .....	34
<i>Damianakis v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , No. 2D13–246, 2014 WL 3537019 (Fla. 2d DCA July 18, 2014) .....	25, 26
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. McCollum</i> , 140 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1962) .....	38
<i>Frankel v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 340 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1976) .....	28
<i>Frazier v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 89 So. 3d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) .....	24, 25, 26, 36
<i>Goldschmidt v. Holman</i> , 571 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990) .....	37
<i>Gross v. Lyons</i> , 721 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	37
<i>Hochberg v. Thomas Carter Painting, Inc.</i> , 63 So. 3d 861 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	20
<i>Liggett Grp., Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	5, 6, 35
<i>Massey v. David</i> , 831 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....	31
<i>McPhee v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 883 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	38
<i>Nat’l Lake Devs., Inc. v. Lake Tippecanoe Owners Ass’n</i> , 417 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 1982) .....	28
<i>Orange Cnty. Pub. Servs. v. Ottley</i> , 9 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) .....	20
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013) .....	36
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Russo</i> , No. SC12-1401 (Fla. Sept. 3, 2013) .....	24

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	30
<i>Phillips v. Hirshon</i> , 958 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	22
<i>Preferred Risk Life Ins. Co. v. Sande</i> , 421 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	33
<i>Pulmosan Safety Equip. Corp. v. Barnes</i> , 752 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 2000) .....	20
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Ciccone</i> , 123 So. 3d 604 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 672 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	3
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Jewett</i> , 106 So. 3d 465 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) .....	24, 26, 36
<i>Rockmore v. State</i> , 140 So. 3d 979 (Fla. 2014) .....	18
<i>School Bd. of Broward Cnty. v. Pierce Goodwin Alexander &amp; Linville</i> , 137 So. 3d 1059 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	22
<i>Schweikert v. Palm Beach Speedway, Inc.</i> , 100 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 1958) .....	38
<i>Seven Hills, Inc. v. Bentley</i> , 848 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) .....	28
<i>Sinquefield v. State</i> , 1 So. 3d 370 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	22
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 609 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1992) .....	22

<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Stogniew v. McQueen</i> , 656 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1995) .....	31
<i>Tal-Mason v. State</i> , 515 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1987) .....	28
<i>Webb v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 93 So. 3d 331 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) .....	36
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 121 So. 3d 524 (Fla. 2013) .....	18

**STATUTES**

§ 90.202(6), Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 90.203, Fla. Stat. ....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Article I, § 21 of the Florida Constitution .....	7, 29
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	34
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.220 .....	4
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.220(d)(2) .....	7, 28, 29
